## 506010742 04/13/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6057453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARJUN MAHESWARAN	03/23/2020
AKHILESH SUDHAKAR	03/23/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PM LABS, INC.	
Street Address:	340 SOUTH LEMON AVE #6212	
City:	WALNUT	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91789	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16825891

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4125945550

Email: awagner@tuckerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: ASHLEY WAGNER
Address Line 1: 1500 ONE PPG PLACE

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY WAGNER
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley Wagner/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment Form\_1934002US-CS#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Form\_1934002US-CS#page2.tif

PATENT 506010742 REEL: 052375 FRAME: 0119

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of March 23, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by ARJUN MAHESWARAN, with an address of A101, Purva Fairmont, 24<sup>th</sup> Main Road, Sector 2, HSR Layout, Bangalore - 560102, Karnataka, India and AKHILESH SUDHAKAR with an address of 1245/GA, 13<sup>th</sup> Main Road, Annanagar West, Chennai - 600040, Tamil Nadu, India (the "Assignors"), in favor of PM LABS, INC. ("Assignee"), a Corporation, located at 340, South Lemon Ave #6212, Walnut, CA 91789, USA. Assignee and Assignor may be referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignors agree to transfer all rights, title, and interest in and to the following patent application and any related patents or patent applications, as well as any associated technology, whether patentable or not (collectively referred to as "Patents"):

Patent/Application No.: 16825891

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CLASSIFICATION OF CUSTOMER QUERY

Filing Date: March 20, 2020

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to obtain all of Assignors rights, title and interest in and to the assigned Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intent to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignors hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee, their successors and assign, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, which may be amended from time to time, and all patents that issue from any related patent applications, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, any and all inventions disclosed or claimed therein, and any improvements, enhancements, and modifications thereto, worldwide, whether patentable or not.
- 2. Representations and Warranties. Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee that:
  - a. Assignors agree to promptly communicate any improvements and inventions covered by the Patents to Assignee, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in the Patents;
  - b. Assignors own all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the inventions and improvements disclosed and/or claimed therein, free and clear of liens, security interests and other encumbrances;
  - c. Assignors have not, and agree will not, make any other assignments, grant any licenses, or enter into any other contract that would conflict with this Assignment;
  - d. to Assignors' knowledge the practice of the Patents does not and will not infringe, misappropriate, dilute or otherwise violate the intellectual property or other rights of any third party or violate any applicable regulation or law.
- 3. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any oral or written communications between the Parties. This Agreement may only be altered, changed, or modified by a written amendment signed by all Parties.

1

BUS\_EST:382782-1 029409-162701

PATENT REEL: 052375 FRAME: 0120 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, with the intent to be legally bound hereby, have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the dates set forth below each party's signature.

**ASSIGNEE** 

By:

Abhimaya

Name: Abhimanyu
President
PM Labs, Inc.

340, South Lemon Ave #6212, Walnut, CA 91789, USA

Date: 23/03/2020

ASSIGNORS/INVENTORS

By:

Name: Arjun Maheswaran

A101, Purva Fairmont, 24th Main Road, Sector 2, HSR Layout, Bangalore - 560102

Karnataka, India

Name: Akhilesh Sudhakar

1245/GA, 13th Main Road, Annanagar West, Chennai – 600040, Tamil Nadu, India

Date: 23/03/2020

RECORDED: 04/13/2020